

Commonwealth Transportation Board

Sean T. Connaughton
Chairman

1401 East Broad Street - Policy Division - CTB Section - #1106
Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 786-1830 Fax: (804) 225-4700

Agenda item #3

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

March 17, 2010

MOTION

Made By: Mrs. Carter Seconded By: Mr. Koelemay Action: Motion Carried, Unanimously

Title: Abandonment of Frontage Road 695 in Spotsylvania County

WHEREAS, the development of adjacent land by the Silver Companies resulted in the elimination of a portion of the Frontage Road 695 in Spotsylvania County; and

WHEREAS, the Spotsylvania County approved the development of this land; and

WHEREAS, Department staff, pursuant to §33.1-145, Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, published the requisite notices and held a public hearing on November 23, 2009 to receive public input regarding the proposed abandonment; and

WHEREAS, VDOT received no opposition to the proposed abandonment at the public hearing and Department managers recommend the Frontage Road 695 be abandoned;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, pursuant to § 33.1-145, Code of Virginia, this Board hereby orders the abandonment of Frontage Road 695 in Spotsylvania County in its entirety a distance of 0.22 miles in length from its east connection to Route 3 (0.04 Mi. West of Route 627) to its West connection with Route 3 (0.16 Mi. East of Rte. 620).